
windstream 
communications 

Traci Brunner 
Staff Manager - Negotiations 
Regulatory & Government Affairs 

Windstream Communications 
4001 Rodney Parham Road 
Mailstop: 1170 BlF2-i2A 
Little Rock, AR 72212 
t: 501.748.6555 
f: 501.748.6583 
traci.brunner@windstream.com 

RECEIVED 
JUN "9 2011 

PA PUBLIC UTIUTY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

—Via Federal Express — 
June 8, 2011 

James J. McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone BJdg. 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
Telephone: 717-772-7777 
Facsimile: 717-783-9526 

RE: Docket No. A-2009-2126965 - Amendment No. 1 to the Interconnection Agreement between 
Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC and AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC 

Dear M McNulty, 

Attached for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission are one (1) original and three (3) 
copies, and an electronic PDF on CD of the Amendment No. 1 to the Interconnection Agreement between 
Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC and AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC (Docket No. A-2009-
2126965). 

The intention of Amendment No. 1 is to extend the initial term until September 30, 2013 ("the Term"), 
and add Resale provisions to the existing Interconnection agreement between Windstream Pennsylvania, 
LLC and AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC. During the initial term, this 
amended agreement would also be available for adoption by any other third-party entities who desire to 
have an agreement with Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC. 

Also, if you would please return a PSC date stamped copy of this cover letter in the enclosed self-
addressed stamped envelope at your convenience. 

Please call me at 501-748-6555 if you have any questions regarding this filing. 

S inc^ l y , 

Traci Brunner 

Enclosures 

cc: Victoria Wright - AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC 



Before The 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Petition for Approval of an 
Amendment No. 1 to the 
Interconnection Agreement under 
Section 252 of the 
Telecommunications Act of 1996 
between Windstream Pennsylvania, 
LLC and AT&T Communications of 
Pennsylvania, LLC 

Docket No. A-2009-2126965 

RECEIVED 
JUN - 9 201! 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
PETITION SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

NOW COME, Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC ("Windstream") and AT&T 

Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC ("AT&T") and respectfully submit to the 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") for approval, the 

attached Amendment No. 1 to the Interconnection Agreement ("Agreement") 

under the Telecommunications Act of 1996 ("TA-96") and the Commission's 

Order entered June 3, 1996, In Re: Implementation of the Telecommunications 

Act of 1996. Docket No. M-00960799. The Agreement provides for 

interconnection between the two companies, thereby facilitating AT&T's provision 

of service to customers in Pennsylvania. Windstream and AT&T, therefore, 

respectfully request that the Commission approve the Agreement. In support of 

this request, Windstream and AT&T state as follows: 

1. Windstream is an incumbent local exchange carrier authorized to 

provide local exchange telecommunications services in Pennsylvania. 

2. AT&T is a telecommunications company with offices at One 



BedminsterWay, Bedminster, New Jersey 07921 

3. Windstream and AT&T have entered into the Agreement pursuant 

to §252 of TA-96. 

4. The Agreement satisfies the requirements for Commission approval 

pursuant to §252(e) (2) (A) of TA-96, which provides as follows: 

(2) GROUNDS FOR REJECTION.-The State 
commission may only reject--

(A) an agreement (or any portion thereof) 
under subsection (a) if it finds that ~ 

(i) the agreement (or portion 
thereof) discriminates against a 
telecommunications carrier not a party 
to the agreement; or 

(ii) the implementation of such 
agreement or portion is not consistent 
with the public interest, convenience, 
and necessity!.] 

5. The Agreement does not discriminate against any other 

telecommunications carrier, as required by Section 252(e)(2)(A)(i). Other carriers 

are not bound by the Agreement and remain free to negotiate independently with 

Windstream pursuant to Section 252 of TA-96. 

6. The Agreement is consistent with the public interest, convenience, 

and necessity, as required by Section 252(e)(2)(A)(ii). It will facilitate the 

continuation of AT&T's provision of service to its customers, and it will promote 

competition, thereby fostering the goals of TA-96. 



APPROVAL OF THE AGREEMENT 

7. Under Section 252(e)(4) of TA-96, the Commission has ninety (90) 

days to approve or reject the Agreement. The parties request that the 

Commission approve the Agreement without revision as quickly as possible, 

consistent with the public interest. 

WHEREFORE, Windstream respectfully requests that the Commission 

approve the attached Interconnection Agreement pursuant to TA-96. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC 

Bv: . 

RECEIVED 
JUN "9 20" 

Kimberly K. kefwett 
Attorney for Windstream 
4001 Rodney Parham Road 
Mailstop: 1170-B1F03-53A 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72227 
(501)748-6374 
(501)748-7996 (Fax) 

E-mail: kimberly.k.bennett@windstream.com 

Dated: June 9, 2011 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
I 

to the 

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT 

between 

WINDSTREAM PENNSYLVANIA, LLC 

and 

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF PENNSYLVANIA, LLC 

This Amendmeni No. 1 ('•Amendment") is made this / ^ d a y of ? / , 201 1 
("Amendment Effective Date"), by and between Windstream Pennsylvania, L l /C , ("Windslrcam") wilh its principal 
place of business al 4001 Rodney Parham Road, Little Rock, Arkansas 72212 and AT&T Communications of 
Pennsylvania, LLC ("AT&T"), with its principal place of business at One Bedminster Way, Bedminsicr, New Jersey 
07921. Windslrcam and AT&T may be hereinafter referred to, each individually, as a "Party" and, collectively, as 
Ihe "Parlies"). This Amendment covers services in the slate of Pennsylvania. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, AT&T and Windslrcam arc Parlies to an Inierconnceiion Agreement enlered inlo pursuanl to 
Sections 251 and 252 of ihe Tclccommunicalions Act of 1996 dated July 27, '2009, which was approved on October 
22, 2009 by the Pennsylvania Public Service Commission in Order A-2009-2126965 (the "Agreemenl"); and 

WHEREAS, ihe Parties, pursuant to Section 252(a) ofthe Conmnmications Act of 1934, as amended, ((he 
"Act") and Section 18 ofthe Agreement, wish to amend the Agreement in'order lo give contractual effect lo the 
provisions sel forth herein. 

NOW, T H E R E F O R E , in consideration of the nuilual promises, provisions and covenanis herein 
coniained. ihe sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, llic Parlies agree as follows: 

1. Section 4.1 of the General Terms and Conditions is replaced in its entirety with the following: 

4.1 The Parties agree to the provisions ofthis Agreemenl for an extended initial lerm until Sepiembcr 
30, 2013 ("the Term"), and ihereafler on a month to month basis, unless terminated or modified 
pursuant to the terms and conditions ofthis Agreement. 

2. A T T A C H M E N T 2: R E S A L E : This Agreemenl is amended lo include in its entirely the enclosed 
Aitachment 2: Resale. 

3. Miscellaneous Provisions: 

3.1 Conflict between Ihis Amendmeni and the Agreement. This Amendment shall be deemed to 
revise the terms and provisions ofthe Agreement to the extent necessary to give effect to the terms 
and provisions ofthis Amendmeni. In the event of a conflict between ihe terms and provisions of 
ihis Amendment and the terms and provisions ofthe Agreement, ihis Amendment shall govern, 
provided, however, thai the fad thai a term or provision appears in this Amendment but not in the 
Agreement, or in ihe Agreement but nol in ihis Amendment, shall not be interpreted as, or deemed 
grounds for finding, a conflici for purposes of ihis Section 3. 



3.2 Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 
when so executed and delivered shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute one 
and the same inslrumenl. 

3.3 Caplions. The Parlies acknowledge that the captions in this Amendment have been inserted solely 
for convenience of reference and in no way define or limit the scope or substance of any term or 
provision ofthis Amendmeni. 

3.4 Scope of Amendment. This Amendment shall amend, modify and revise the Agreemenl only to 
the extent set forth expressly in Sections 1. 2. and 3 of ihis'Amendment, and, except lo the extern 
set forth in Sections 1. 2. and 3 ofthis Amendment, ihe terms and provisions ofthe Agreemenl 
shall remain in full force and effect afler the Effective Date. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ihe Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the Amendment 
Effective Date. 

Windstream Pennsylvania, L L C 
("Windstream") 

By: 

Prinled: Cesar Caballero 

AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC 
("AT&T") 

0 

1 
Prinled: Eileen M . Oakley 

Title: Vice President - Regulatory Strategy Tille: Executive Direclor US Carrier Relations 
i 

Access Management 

RECEIVED 
JUN -9 2011 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



RECEIVED 
Aitachment 2: Resale 

.IUN - 9 2011 

PA PUBLIC UTIUTV COMWSS1QN 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU ATTACHMENT 2 RESALE 

A l l services made available to A T & T by Windstream for resale by A T & T pursuant to ihe Agreement ('Resale 
Services) wil l be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreemenl and in this Attachment 2: Resale. 

1.0 General Provisions 

1.1 Resale Services will be made available lo AT&T by Windstream. 

1.2 The applicable rules, regulations and rales in the Windstream Local Exchange Tarif f shall be 
applicable lo Resale Services and to the extent of conflict herewith, ihis Agreemenl shall conlrol. 

1 3 A T & T will be ihe Cuslomer of record for all services purchased from Windstream, pursuant to 
this Agreement. Except as specified herein, Windstream will take service orders from, bill and 
collect paymenl from A T & T for all services purchased pursuant to this Agreemenl. 

1.4 A T & T will be Windslream's single point of contact for all services purchased pursuant to this 
Agreement. 

1.5 A T & T may resell Windstream services only within the Windstream local service area as specified 
in the appropriate Windstream tariff. 

1.6 Except where otherwise explicitly provided in the Windstream Local Exchange Tariff, A T & T 
shall not permit tbe sharing of a service by multiple End Users or the aggregation of traffic from 
multiple End Users onto a single service. 

1.7 A T & T shall resell telecommunicalions services only to the same class of Customers to which 
Windstream sells the services; e.g. residential service may not be resold lo business Customers. 

1.8 A T & T shall not use a resold service to avoid the rates, terms and conditions of Windslream's 
Local Exchange Tariff, as applicable. 

1.9 AT&T shall not use resold local exchange lelcphonc service to provide access services to 
Inlerexchange Carriers (IXCs), wireless carriers, compelitjvc access providers (CAPs), or other 
telecommunication service providers. ' 

1.10 Subject lo the availability of facilities, Windstream shall provide Resale Services to A T & T 
pursuanl lo ihis Agreement. 

l.t 1 A T & T has no right to the telephone number or any olhcr call number designation associaied with 
services furnished by Windstream, and no right to the conlinuance of service through any 
particular central office or number. Windstream reserves the righl to change numbers or the 
central office designation associated with such numbers, or both, whenever Windstream deems it 
necessary to do so in the conduct of its business. 

1.12 Service is furnished to A T & T on the condition lhat it will not be used for any unlawful purpose. 

AT&T Commimications of Pennsylvania. LLC & Windslrcam Pennsylvania, LLC 



Attachment 2: Resale 

1.13 Service will be discontinued in accordance with the Communication Assistance for Law 
Enforcement Act (GALEA) or upon issuance of a Court Order instigated by any law enforcement 
agency ifthc service is being used in violation ofthe law. 

1.14 Windstream can refuse service when it has reasonable grounds to believe that service has been or 
will be used in violation ofthe law. 

1.15 Windstream accepts no responsibility for any unlawful act committed by AT&T or its End Users 
as part of providing service to AT&T for purposes of resale or otherwise. 

1.16 Windslrcam and AT&T will cooperate with law enforcement agencies wilh respect lo their 
investigation of any alleged unlawful activity of AT&T or its End Users. Law enforccmcnl 
agency subpoenas and courl orders regarding the End Users of AT&T will be directed to AT&T. 
Windslrcam shall be entitled to bill AT&T for any reasonable cost associated with complying with 
any requests by law enforcement agencies regarding AT&T or AT&T's End Users. 

1.17 While Page Directory Services shall be provided as set forth in Seclion 10 of Aitachment 2 
Directories: White Pages. 

1.18 Inlerexchange carried traffic (e.g. scnl-paid, information services and alternate operator services 
messages) received by Windslrcam with resped to AT&T'cnd-user accounts will be returned to 
ihe IXC as unbillablc, and will not be passed on to AT&T for billing. An unbillablc code returned 
wilh those messages to the carrier will indicale that Ihe messages originated from a resold accounl 
and will nol be billed by Windstream. 

1.19 All necessary inforrnalion wilh respcel to an end-user, including telephone number, requested 
service dates, and products and services desired will be provided lo Windstream by AT&T in 
accordance with ihe praciiccs and procedures established by Windstream. 

1.20 Except as oiherwise provided in this Agreement, if Windslrcam notifies AT&T in writing of a 
violaiion of a provision ofthis Agreement, AT&T shall have thirty (30) days from receipt of the 
notice to corrcci the violation and notify Windstream in writing that the violation has been 
corrected. 

1.21 Windstream shall conlinue to have the right to serve and market direclly to any End User within 
Windslream's service area, including but not limited lo AT&T's End Users. Windstream shall 
have ihe right to continue to directly market its own telecommunications products and services, 
and in doing so may establish independent relationships wilh AT&T's End Users. However, 
Windstream may not use any AT&T end-user customer proprietary network inforrnalion lhal is 
obiained from Windslream's Wholesalc/LSR systems as part of such markeling efforts. 

1.22 AT&T shall not interfere with the right ofany person or'entily to obtain service directly from 
Windslrcam. Windstream shall not interfere with the righl ofany person or cniity to obtain service 
direclly from AT&T. 

1.23 The circuits, facilities or equipment provided by any person or entity olher than Windslrcam and 
use, operation, mainicnance or installation thereof shall not:1' 

1.23.1 interfere with or impair service over any facilities of Windstream, its affiliates, or ils 
conncding and concurring carriers involved in its service; 

1.23.2 cause damage lo planl; 

AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania. LLC & Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC 



Attachment 2; Resale 

1.23.3 impair the privacy ofany communications; or 

i 

1.23.4 create hazards to any employees or the public. i 

1.24 A T & T assumes the responsibility of notifying Windstream regarding any less than standard 
operations with respect lo services provided by Windstream. 

1.25 Facilities and/or equipment utilized by Windstream to provide service to A T & T shall remain the 
property of Windslrcam. 

1.26 Windslrcam wil l provide Customer Proprietary Network Information ("CPNI") to A T & T , only 
after A T & T has provided to Windstream a signed Lettcr(s) of Auihorizaiion ( '"LOA") from ihe 
relevant Customer. Windstream may provide CPNI to A T & T via Windstream Express. 

1.27 A l l cosls reasonably incurred by Windstream in providing services lo A T & T that arc not covered 
in the Windstream tariffs shall be recovered from A T & T for ulilizing such services. 

1.28 The Parties agree lhat this Agreement shall not be proffered by eilher Parly in another jurisdiclion 
or proceeding as evidence o fany concession or as a waiver o fany posilion taken by the other 
Party in thai jurisdiclion or for any other purpose. 

1.29 The rates applicable to A T & T for purchase of services from Windstream for resale shall be ihe 
retail rate for the tclccommunicalions services as provided in Windslream's applicable Local 
Exchange Tariff. 1 

2.0 General Obligations 

2.1 Windstream shall use reasonable efforts lo implement A T & T service orders within the same time 
intervals that Windstream uses to implement service orders for similar services for its own End 
Users. 

2.2 The appropriate Windstream trouble reporling centers shall accept A T & T trouble reports with 
respect lo A T & T End Users services 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. A T & T will be assigned a 
Cuslomer contacl center when iniiial service agrcemcnis are made. A T & T End Users calling 
Windstream wi l ! be referred to A T & T at the number provided by A T & T . 

2.3 If Windstream determines thai an unauthorized change in local service by a local service provider 
has occurred, Windstream wil l reestablish service with the appropriate local service provider, and 
wil l assess against the local service provider an unauthorized change charge similar to thai 
described in the Windslrcam F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. Appropriate nonrecurring charges, as set forth 
in the Local Exchange Tarif f as applicable, wil l also be assessed lo the local service provider. 

2.4 To the extent allowable by law, A T & T shall be responsible for Primary Inlerexchange Carrier 
(PIC) change charges associated wilh such local exchange line. These charges wil l be assessed 
regardless of whether A T & T or the End User made ihe change. A T & T shall pay for PIC changes 
at the tariffed rate. 

2.5 A T & T shall resell the services provided herein only in those service areas in which such Resale 
Services or any feature or capability thereof arc ofTered at retail by Windstream as the incumbenl 
local exchange carrier to its End Users. 

AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, L L C & Windstream Pennsylvania. LLC 



Aitachment 2: Resale 

2.6 AT&T is solely responsible for (he paymenl of charges for all service furnished under this 
Agreement, including, but not limited to, calls originated or accepted at AT&T locations and its 
End Users1 service locations, with the exception of any retail services provided directly by 
Windstream to the End User which Windstream is responsilile.for billing. 

2.7 Windstream shall not be responsible for the manner in which the use of Resale Services or the 
associated charges are billed to olhers by AT&T. All applicable rates and charges for such 
services will be billed to and shall be llie responsibility of AT&T, wilh the exception of other 
retail services provided directly to ihe End User by Windslrcam as described in paragraph 2.6 
above. I 

2.8 If AT&T does not wish to be responsible for toll, collect, third number billed, 900 and 976 calls, 
AT&T must order blocking services as outlined in the Windslrcam Local Exchange Tariff and pay 
any applicable charges. 

2.9 AT&T shall be responsible for providing to ils End Users, and lo Windslrcam a telephone number 
or numbers lhat AT&T End Users can use to contact AT&T in Ihe evenl of service or repair 
requests. In the event that an AT&T End User contacts Windstream with regard to such requests, 
Windstream shall provide the End User AT&T's contact number and inform the End User to 
contacl AT&T. 

3.0 Establishment of Service 

3.1 Upon receiving the applicable certification from the appropriate state regulatory agency, AT&T 
will provide Windstream with the necessary documentation to enable Windstream to establish a 
master account for AT&T. Such documentation shall include, but is nol limited to, the 
Application for Master Account, proof of authority to provide telecommunications services, an 
Operating Company Number ("OCN") assigned by the National Exchange Carriers Association 
("NECA"), and a tax cxcmplion certificate, if applicable. 'When necessary deposit requirements 
are met, Windstream will begin taking orders from AT&T for Resale.Services. 

3.2 AT&T will be charged a Master Account Eslablishmcnl charge of S380.00. The Master Accounl 
Establishment charge is a one-time charge that will be applied for the establishment of each 
Billing Account Number ("BAN"). ! 

3.3 Service orders will be submitted in the format designated in Windstream handbooks and manuals. 
See Windstream Wholesale Producl Management website, Windstream Express lab, currenlly 
located at fhtip://www.windstrcam.com/whulcsale/uroduct.aspx). 

3.4 When Windstream receives notification from AT&T that a currenl Windstream Customer will be 
subscribing to AT&T's services, standard service order intervals for the appropriate class of 
service will apply. 

3-5 Excepl as required by applicable laws or rules, Windstream will not require End User 
confirmaiion prior to establishing service for AT&T's Customers. AT&T musl, however, be able 
to demonstrate End User authorization upon request. 

3.6 AT&T will be the single point of contact with Windstream for all subsequent ordering activity 
resulting in additions or changes to Resale Services, except lhal Windstream will accept a request 
directly from the End User for conversion of the End User's service from AT&T to Windstream, 

AT&T Comnnmications of Pennsylvania. LLC & Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC 



Aitachment 2: Resale 

or will accept a request from another local service provider for conversion of the End User's 
service from AT&T to the other local service provider. 

3.7 Windstream will provide AT&T, at AT&T's request per Customer, blocking of calls (e.g., toll, 
900, international calls, and third party or colled calls) by line or trunk on an individual switching 
element basis, to the extent that Windstream provides such blocking capabilities lo its Customers 
and lo the extent required by law. 

3.8 When ordering Resale Services via a service order, AT&T may, where available, order from 
Windstream separate ImerLATA and InlraLATA service providers (i.e., two PICs) on a line or 
trunk basis where IntraLATA presubscription has been introduced. .Windstream will accept PIC 
change orders for InlraLATA and long distance services ihrough Ihe Windslrcam service 
provisioning process. 

3.9 Windstream will provide order formal specifications lo AT&T with respect to all services, 
features, and functions available and wilh respect lo ancillary data required by Windstream to 
provision these services ihrough Windstream manuals and handbooks. AT&T will utilize 
Windstream Express for submitting Resale service orders lo Windstream. See Windstream 
Wholesale Product Management website, Windstream Express tab, currently located al 
(hitpV/wvvvv AvifKlstrcam.com/wholesalc/product.aspx). 

4.0 Maintenance of Services 

4.1 Windslream's facilities and equipmeni provided by WmdsWeam shatt be maintained by 
Windstream. 

4.2 Windstream will use reasonable efforts to provide maintenance for all Resale Services ordered 
under ihis Agreement at levels equal to the mainicnance provided by Windslrcam in serving its 
Customers. Windstream technicians will use reasonable efforts lo provide repair service on Resale 
Services thai is at least equal in quality to lhal provided to Windslrcam Customers; trouble calls 
from AT&T will receive response time and priorities that are al least equal lo that of Windstream 
Customers. 

4.3 AT&T or its End Users may not rearrange, move, disconnect, remove or attempt to repair any 
facilities owned by Windstream, olher lhan by connedion or disconnection to any interface means 
used, without the written consent of Windstream. 

4.4 AT&T shall promptly notify Windslrcam ofany situations that arise that may resull in a service 
problem. 

4.5 AT&T will be Windslream's single point of contact for aU'rcpair calls on behalf of AT&T's End 
Users wilh respect to Resale Services. Al l misdirected repair calls to Windstream from AT&T 
Customers will be given a recording (or live slalemenl) directing them lo call the number 
designated by AT&T. AT&T on a reciprocal basis will refer all misdirected repair calls that 
AT&T receives for Windstream Customers to Windslrcam. 

4.6 AT&T will contact the appropriate Windstream repair ccnler in accordance wilh procedures 
established by Windslrcam. AT&T will refer repair calls to Windstream via Windstream Express. 

AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC & Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC 



Atlachmcnt 2: Resale 

4.7 For all repair requests, AT&T shall adhere lo Windslream's prcscrcening guidelines prior lo 
referring ihe trouble to Windstream. 

4.8 For purposes ofthis Seclion, Resale Services are considered restored or a trouble resolved when 
the quality of Resale Services is equal to lhal provided before ihe ouiagc or the trouble occurred. 

4.9 Windslrcam will bill AT&T for handling troubles thai arc found not to be in Windslream's 
network pursuanl to its standard lime and malerial charges. The standard time and material 
charges will be no more than what Windstream charges to ils retail Customers for the same 
services. See Windslrcam Wholesale Producl Management, tariff, currently located at 
nutpV/www. windslream.com/companv/ia i "if Is. luml'). 

4.10 Windslrcam will provide AT&T with wriitcn escalation procedures for maintenance resolulion to 
be followed if, in AT&T's judgment, any individual trouble ticket or tickets are not resolved in a 
timely manner. The escalation procedures lo be provided thereunder shall include names and 
telephone numbers of Windslrcam management personnel who arc responsible for maintenance 
issues. 

4.11 Windslrcam Maintenance of Service Charges, when applicable, will be billed by Windslrcam lo 
AT&T, and nol lo AT&T's end-user Customers. 

4.12 Dispatching of Windstream technicians lo AT&T Customer premises shall be accomplished by 
Windslrcam pursuant to a request received from AT&T. 

4.13 When a Windslrcam employee visits Ihe premises of a AT&T local Customer, the Windstream 
employee will inform the Customer or occupant, dirccilyj or indireclly, lhat he or she is there 
acting on behalf of "their local service provider". Materials left al the Cuslomer premises (e.g., a 
door hanger notifying the Customer of ihe service visit) must also inform the Customer thai 
Windstream was on their premises acting on behalf of "ihcir local service provider". 

4.14 If trouble cannoi be cleared without access lo AT&T's local Customer's premises and the 
Customer is not at home, ihe Windstream technician will leave at the Customer's premises a non-
branded "no access" card requesting the Customer to call "their local service provider" for 
rescheduling of repair. 

4.15 Windstream reserves the right, but is noi required, to contact AT&T's Cuslomers for any lawful 
purpose. 

4.16 Windstream will perform testing (including trouble shooting lo isolate any problems) of Resale 
Services purchased by AT&T in order to identify any new circuit failure performance problems. 

5.0 Discontinuance of Service 

5.1 End User Disconnect Procedures 

5.1.1 At the request of AT&T, Windstream will disconnect an AT&T Customer. 

5.1.2 All requests by AT&T for dental or disconnection'of an End User for nonpaymenl musl 
be provided to Windslrcam in writing in the manner and format prescribed by 

AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania. LLC & Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC 



Allachmcni 2: Resale 

Windstream. See Windstream Wholesale Producl Management, currently located at 
nitlp://w\vw.windslrcani.cnnVvvholcsalc/protluct.as]ijix). 

5.1.3 AT&T will be solely responsible Tor notifying the End User of ihe proposed 
disconneclion of service. 

5.1.4 Upon resloraiion of the End User's service, charges will apply and will be the 
responsihilily of AT&T. 

5.1.5 Windslrcam will conlinue to process calls made lo Windstream for annoyance calls and 
will advise AT&T when il is determined that annoyance calls are originated from one of 
AT&T's End User's locations. Windstream shall be indemnified, defended and held 
harmless by AT&T against any claim, loss or damage arising from providing this 
information to AT&T. It is the responsibility of AT&T lo take the correclivc action 
necessary wilh ils Customers who make annoying calls. Failure lo do so will result in 
Windslream's disconnecting ihe End User's service. 

6.0 Dispute Resolution 

6.1 Notice of Disputes 

Notice of a valid coniraclual dispute must be made through the Windslrcam Express System's 
billing dispute form, specifically documenting the nature ofthe dispute, and musl include a 
detailed description ofthe underlying dispute (ihe "Billing Dispute"). Billing Disputes must be 
submitted via Windslrcam Express, on the billing dispute form or ihe dispute will nol be accepted 
as a valid Billing Dispuie and therefore denied by ihe billinji Party. The billing dispute form musl 
be completed with all fields populated by the disputing Party or ihe form will be denied by the 
billing Parly. 

6.1.1 Billing Disputes 

The billing dispute form musl be complele, wilh'all fields populated with the required 
information for the billable elemeni in dispute. Ifthc billing dispute form is nol complele 
with all information, the dispute will be denied by ihe billing Parly. After receipt of a 
completed billing dispute form, the billing Party will review lo determine ihe accuracy of 
the Billing Dispute. If the billing Party dcicnnines ihe dispute is valid, the billing Party 
will credit the disputing Parly's bill within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of ihe 
Billing Dispute. -If the billing Party determines the Billing Dispute is not valid, the 
disputing Party may escalate the dispute as outlined in Seclion 6.1.1.1. 

6.1.1.1 Resolution of the dispute is expected to occur al the first level of management, 
resulting in a recommendation for setilcmcni of ihe dispute and closure of a 
specific billing period. If ihe issues are nol resolved within ihe allotted time 
frame, the following resolution procedure will be implemented: 

6.1.1.1.1 If the, dispute is not resolved within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt 
ofthe billing dispute form, the dispuie will be escalated to the second 
level of managemenl for each of the respective Parlies for resolution. 
If the dispute is not resolved within sixly (60) calendar days of the 
noiification date, the dispute will be escalated to the third level of 
managemenl for each ofthe respeclive Parlies for resolution. 

6.1.1.1.2 If the dispute is not resolved within ninety (90) calendar days of the 
receipt ofthe billing dispute form, the dispuie will be escalated lo the 

AT&T Communicaiions of Pennsylvania. LLC & Windstream Pennsylvania. LLC 



Altachmenl 2: Resale 

fourth level of management for each of the respective Parties for 
resolution. 

6.1.1.1.3 Each Parly will provide lo ihe olhcr Parly an escalation list for 
resolving Billing Disputes. The escalation list will contain the name, 
tille, phone number, fax number and email address for each escalation 
point identified in this section 6'. 1.1.1. 

6.1.1.1.4 If Ihe dispute is nol resolved wilhin one hundred iwcnly (120) days of 
rcccipl of ihe billing dispuie f6rm or eilher Party is not opcraling in 
good faith to resolve the dispute, the Formal Dispute Resolution 
process, outlined in section 6.4, may be invoked. 

6.1.1.2 If the disputing Party disputes charges and the dispute is resolved in favor of Ihe 
disputing Party, the billing Parly shall credil the bill of the disputing Party for 
the amount ofthe disputed charges by the next billing cycle after the resolution 
ofthe dispuie. 

6.1.1.3 Claims by the disputing Party for damages ofany kind will nol be considered a 
Bona Fide Dispute for purposes ofthis subsection 6.1.1. A Party's failure to pay 
all amounts by the due date listed on the bill, is a material breach of this 
Agreemenl. 

6.1.1.4 Any credits due to the disputing Party resulting from the Billing Dispuie process 
will be applied io ihe disputing Party's account by the billing Party immcdialely 
upon resolution of Ihe dispute. 

6.1.1.5 Neither Parly shall bill the olhcr Party for charges incurred more than twelve 
(12) months after the service is provided lo ihe non-billing Party. 

6.1.2 All Olher Disputes 

All other disputes (i.e., coniraclual disputes) shall be valid only if reasonable within the 
scope of this Agreement, and the applicable statuic of limitations shall govern such 
disputes. ! 

6.2 Alternative to Litigation 

6.2.1 The Parties desire to resolve disputes arising out :of this Agreement without litigation. 
Accordingly, excepl for action seeking a temporary restraining order, an injunction, or 
similar relief from the PUC related to the purposes ofthis Agreement, or suit to compel 
compliance with this Dispute Resolution process, the Parlies agree to use the following 
Dispute Resolution procedure wilh respect to any controversy or claim arising out of or 
relating lo ihis Agreemenl or ils breach. 

6.3 Informal Resolution of Disputes 

In the case ofany dispute and upon receipt ofthe billing dispute form each Party will appoint a 
duly authorized representative knowledgeable in telecommunications matters, to meet and 
negotiate in good faith to resolve any dispute arising under this Agreement. The location, form, 
frequency, duration, and conclusion of these discussions will be left to the discretion of the 
rcpresenlalives. Upon agreement, the rcpresenlalivcs may, but are not obligated to, utilize olher 
alternative dispute resolulion procedures to assist in ihe negotiations. Discussions and the 
correspondence among the rcpresenlalives for purposes of settlement are exempl from discovery 
and production and will not be admissible in any lawsuit without the concurrence of both Parties. 

AT&T Communicaiions of Pennsylvania. LLC & Windstream Pennsylvania. LLC 



Attachment 2: Resale 

Documents identified in or provided with such communications, which are not prepared for 
purposes ofthe negotiations, are not so exempted and, if otherwise admissible, may be admitted in 
evidence in the lawsuit. Unless otherwise provided herein, or upon the Parties' agreement, cither 
Party may invoke formal dispute resolution procedures or other procedures as appropriate, not 
earlier than thirty (30) days after the date ofthe billing dispute form, provided the Party invoking 
the formal dispute resolulion process has in good faith negotiated, or attempted to ncgolialc, wilh 
the other Parly. 

6.4 Formal Dispute Resolution 

6.4.1 The Parties agree that all unresolved disputes arising under Ihis Agreement may be 
submitted lo PUC for resolution in accordance with its dispute resolution process and the 
outcome of such process wil l be binding on the Parlies, subject lo any right to appeal a 
decision reached by the P U C under applicable law. 

6.4.2 Ifthc P U C docs nol have or declines to accept jurisdiction over any dispute arising under 
this Agreement, eilher Party may proceed with any remedy available lo it pursuant to law, 
equity or agency mechanism. 

6.4.3 Each Parly shall bear its own costs of these procedures unless the Pennsylvania PSC or 
oiher presiding authority, i f any, rules otherwise. A Party seeking discovery shall 
reimburse the responding Party for the cosls of produciion of documenls (including 
search time and reproduction costs). 

6.5 Conflicts 

6.5.1 The Parties agree that the Dispute Resolulion procedures set forth in ihis Agreement are 
not intended to conflici wilh applicable requirements of the Ac l or (he slate commission 
with regard lo procedures for ihe resolution of disputes arising oul ofthis Agreement and 
do not preclude a Party from seeking relief under applicable rules or procedures of the 
P U C . 

7.0 Terminat ion of Service to A T & T 

7.1 Windstream reserves ihe right to suspend or terminate service for nonpayment or in the evenl of 
prohibited, unlawful or improper use of facilities or service, abuse of facilities, or any olhcr 
violation or noncompliance by A T & T of the rules and regulations of ihe Windstream Local 
Exchange Tariff. 

7.2 Disputes hereunder shall be resolved in accordance wilh the procedures ideniified in § 6.0 Dispute 
Resolulion. Failure of A T & T to pay charges owed to Windslrcam shall be grounds for 
termination under this Agreement. 

7.3 Failure of A T & T lo pay all charges, including disputed amounts, shall be grounds for suspension 
or termination of th is Agreement. If A T & T fails to pay when due, all charges billed to A T & T 
under this Agreement, and any portion of such charges remain unpaid more than fiflccn (15) days 
after the due date of such charges, Windslrcam wil l notify A T & T in writing thai in order to avoid 
having service disconnected and or suspension of order acceptance, A T & T must remit all charges 
to Windstream within fifteen (15) days after receipt of said notice (the "Embargo Notice"). 

AT&T Communicaiions of Pennsylvania, LLC & Windsiream Pennsylvania, LLC 



Attachmenl 2: Resale 

7.4 If any AT&T charges remain unpaid al ihe conclusion of the time period as sel forth in § 7.3 
above (15 days from the due date of such unpaid charges), Windstream will notify AT&T, (the 
"Disconnect Notice") and the appropriate commission(s) in writing, pursuant to state public 
service commission's rules and regulations, that AT&T's service will be disconnected and AT&T's 
End Users may be switched lo Windstream local service and Windstream will suspend order 
acceptance. Applicable service establishment charges for switching End Users from AT&T lo 
Windslrcam will be assessed to AT&T. In the case of such disconlinuance, all billed charges, as 
well as applicable termination charges shall become due. If Windstream does not discontinue the 
provision ofthe services involved on the date specified in the fifteen (15) day Embargo Notice, 
and AT&T's noncompliance continues, nothing coniained herein shall preclude Windslream's 
right lo discontinue Ihe provision ofthe services to AT&T withoul further notice. 

7.5 Wilhin five (5) calendar days of the transfer to Windslream's service, (30 days pasl AT&T's due 
dale), Windslrcam will notify all affected End Users lhat because of AT&T's failure to pay all 
charges, its service is now being provided by Windsiream. 

7.6 After disconnect procedures have begun, Windstream will not accept service orders from AT&T 
until all charges arc paid in full, in immediately available funds. Windslrcam will have the right to 
require a deposit equal to three (3) months charges (based on ihe highest previous month of 
service from Windslrcam) prior to resuming service to AT&T after disconnect for nonpayment. 

7.7 Beyond the specifically set out limitations in this Section, nothing herein will be interprclcd lo 
obligate Windsiream to continue to provide service lo any such End Users or to limil any and all 
disconneclion rights Windslrcam may have wilh regard lo such End Users. 

8.0 Billing and Payments , 

8.1 Pursuant to this Agreement, Windstream shall bill AT&TThe charges which AT&T incurs as a 
result of AT&T purchasing Resale Services from Windstream. 

8.2 Windslrcam shall provide .AT&T a monlhly bill including all charges incurred by and credits 
and/or adjustments due to AT&T for the Resale Services ordered, established, ulilizcd, 
discontinued or performed pursuanl to this Agreement. Each bill provided by Windslrcam to 
AT&T will include: 

8.2.1 all non-usage sensitive charges incurred for the period beginning with the day after the 
current bill date and extending to, and including, the next bill date; 

8.2.2 any known unbilled non-usage sensitive charges for prior periods; 

8.2.3 unbilled usage sensitive charges for the period beginning wilh the last bill date and 
extending up to, but nol including, the current bill dale; and 

8.2.4 any known unbilled usage sensitive charges for prior periods. Windstream will also bill 
all charges, including but nol limited to 911 and E911 charges, telecommunicalions relay 
charges, and franchise fees, to AT&T. 

8.3 Any switched access charges associated wilh inlerexchange carrier access to the resold local 
exchange lines will be billed by, and due Windslrcam from Ihe Inlerexchange Carrier. 

i 

8.4 Al l End User common line (EUCL) charges, subscriber line charges (SIX), or olher similar 
charges will conlinue to apply for each local exchange line resold under this Agreement. Al l 

AT&T Communicaiions of Pennsylvania, LLC & Windstream Pennsylvania. LLC 

12 



Attachment 2: Resale 

applicable federal and state rules, tariffs and regulations associated with such charges shall be 
applicable, as may be amended from lime to lime. 

8.5 Each Parly will provide the olher Parly al no charge a contacl person for the handling of any 
Resale Billing questions or problems. 

8.6 Windsiream will render bills each month on established bilhdays for each of AT&T's accounls. 

8.7 If AT&T requests an additional copy(ies) of a bill, AT&T will pay Windsiream a reasonable fee 
per addiiional bill copy, unless such copy(ics) was requested due lo errors, omissions, or 
corrections, or the failure ofthe original transmission to comply with the specifications set forth in 
this Agreemenl. 

8.8 Payment of all charges will be the responsibility of AT&T. AT&T shall make payment to 
Windsiream for all Resale Services billed. Windstream is not responsible for payments not 
received by AT&T from AT&T's Customer. Windstream will not become involved in Billing 
Disputes that arise between AT&T and its Cuslomer. Paymenls made to Windslrcam, as payment 
on account, will be credited lo an accounts receivable master account and not to an End User's 
account. 

8.9 Paymenl of all charges will be due within thirty (30) days of the invoice dale and payable in 
immediately available funds. Payment is considered to have been made when received by 
Windslrcam. 

9.0 Customer Usage Data 

9.1 Usage Dala with respect lo End Users will be provided by Windsiream lo AT&T when ihe End 
User has been transferred lo AT&T, and AT&T purchases Resale Services from Windstream. 

9.2 Windslrcam will provide usage dala for AT&T Cuslomers using Windstream-provided Resale 
Services. Usage Data includes, bul is not limited to, ihe following categories of information: 

9.2.1 All record types lhal are currenlly processed for Windslrcam Customers. 

9.2.2 Use of CLASS/ Custom Features; 

9.2.3 Station level detail for Windstream - provided CENTREX families of services; and 

9.2.4 Complete call deiail and complete timing information for Resale Services; 

9.3 Windstream will provide Usage Data for completed calls only for service offerings thai 
Windstream records for itself (e.g., Local Measured Services) and recordings performed on the 
behalf of Windstream for operator services and directory assistance. 

9.4 Windstream will provide Usage Dala to AT&T only for AT&T Customers. Windstream will not 
submit other carriers' local usage dala as part of ihe AT&T Usage Data. 

9.5 Windstream will provide Usage Data in EMI format. 

9.6 Windstream will include the Working Telephone Number,(WTN) ofthe call originator on each 
EMI call record. j 

AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC & Windstream Pennsylvania. LLC 

13 



Aitachment 2: Resale 

9.7 Customer usage records and station level detail records will be in packs in accordance wilh EMI 
guidelines. 

9.8 Windstream wil l transmit formatted Usage Dala lo A T & T via C O N N E C T : Direct or as oiherwise 
agreed to by the Parties. A T & T is responsible for the connection. 

9.9 A T & T and Windstream will test and certify the C O N N E C T : Direct interface lo ensure the 
accurate transmission of Usage Data. A T & T will pay lo Windstream a per message charge for 
Windslream's transmission of usage data to A T & T . 

9.10 Windsiream wil l provide Usage Data lo A T & T daily (Monday Ihrough Friday) on a lime schedule 
lo be detennined by the Parties. By mutual agreement of both Parlies, this schedule can be 
amended with thirty (30) days written notice. 

9.11 Windstream wil l establish a single point of contact to respond to A T & T call usage, data error, and 

record transmission inquiries. 

9.12 Windstream wil l bill and A T & T wil l pay the applicable charges for Usage Data set forth in this 
Agreement. Bi l l ing and paymenl wil l be in accordance wilh ihe applicable terms and conditions 
scl forth in this Agreement. 

10.0 Directories: White Pages 

10.1 Introduction 

10.1.1 Windstream obtains the publication of White Pages directories (White Pages) from a 
third parly publisher for geographic areas in which A T & T may also provide local 
exchange telephone service, and A T & T wishes lo include listings information for its 
Customers in Ihe appropriate White Pages directories. 

10.1.2 Windstream wil! include AT&T 's Cuslomer listings in the appropriate While Pages 
directory in accordance with § 10.2 Resale as specified in this Section. The Parlies agree 
lhal § 10.2 Resale shall be applicable lo Customers which A T & T serves through a Resale 
Agreement. 

i 

10.1.3 Any references in this Section lo Windsiream procedures, practices, requirements, or 
words of similar meaning, shall also be construed to include those of Windslream's 
contractors that produce directories on its behalf, j 

10.1.4 A service order processing charge (Service Order Charge) will be applied to each service 
order issued by A T & T for Windslrcam to process a direclory lisling request or change to 
an existing directory listing. 

10.2 Service Provided - Resale 

10.2.1 Windstream wil l include in appropriate White Pages direciorics the primary alphabetical 
listings of all A T & T Customers (other than non-published or non-list Customers) located 
within the local directory area. 

AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania. LLC & Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC 

14 



Altachmenl 2: Resale 

10.2.2 AT&T will furnish to Windstream subscriber listing information pertaining to AT&T 
Cuslomers located within the Windstream local directory area, along with such additional 
information as Windsiream may require lo prepare and print the alphabetical listings of 
said directory. 

10.2.3 Windstream will include the lisling information for AT&T's Customers for Resale 
Services in the While Pages directory database in the same manner as it includes listing 
information for Windslream's Customers. 

10.2.4 Windstream will provide AT&T wilh formal requirements and procedures for submitting 
directory listings and directory updates. 

10.2.5 AT&T may purchase Enhanced White Pages listings for residential Customers on a per 
listing basis, and will pay Windstream amounts atlribuiable to such Enhanced Listings 
used by ils Customers. 

10.2.6 AT&T's subscriber listings will be inter-filcd (interspersed) with Windslream's and other 
local service provider's subscriber listings in ihe While Pages direclory with no 
discernible diffcrcnliation in the listings to indicate lo the reader that the listings are 
served by another local service provider. , 

10.2.7 Windsiream will deliver White Pages directories.lo AT&T Customers. The timing of 
such delivery and the determination of which White Pages directories will be delivered 
(by Cuslomer address, NPA/NXX or olhcr criteria), and the number of While Pages 
direciorics to be provided per Customer, will be on the same terms lhat Windstream 
delivers White Pages dircclories to ils own End Users. 

10.2.8 Windslrcam will dislribuic any subsequent directories in accordance wilh the same 
practices and procedures used by Windslrcam. 

10.2.9 At its option, AT&T may purchase inforrnalion pages (Customer Guide Pages) in ihe 
informational section ofthe White Pages directory covering the geographic arca(s) it is 
serving. These pages will be in alphabetical order with other local service providers and 
will be no different in style, size, color and formal lhan Windstream information pages. 
Sixty (60) days prior to ihe directory close dale. AT&T will provide to Windsiream the 
information page(s) in camera ready formal. Windslrcam will have the right to approve 
or reject the format and conlcni of such information pagc(s) and, wilh AT&T's 
agreement, Windslrcam may, but is not required to, revise the formal and content of such 
inforrnalion page(s). 

10.2.10 Windstream will include AT&T specific information (i.e., business office, residence 
office, repair bureau, etc.) in the White Pages directory on an "index-type" information 
page, in alphabetical order along with other local service providers, at no charge. The 
space available to AT&T on such page will be I/8 th page in size. In order lo have such 
inforrnalion published, AT&T will provide Windslrcam, sixty (60) days prior to the 
directory close date, with ils logo and information in the form of a camera ready copy, 
sized at l/8' h of a page. AT&T will be limited to a maximum of l/8 l h of a page in any 
single edition of a White Pages directory. 

AT&T Coninumications of Pennsylvania, LLC & Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC 



Aitachment 2: Resale 

10.3 Limitation Of Liability And Indemnification 
i 

10.3.1 Windstream will not be liable to A T & T for any losses or damages arising out of errors, 
interruptions, defects, failures, delays, or malfunctions ofthe White Pages services, 
including any and all associated equipment and dala processing systems, unless said 
losses or damages result from Windslream's gross negligence or willful or wanton or 
intentional misconduct. Any losses or damages for which Windslrcam is held liable 
under this Agreement to A T & T , shall in no event exceed the amount of ihe charges billed 
to A T & T for White Pages services with respect to the period beginning at the lime notice 
ofthe error, interruption, defect, failure, or malfunction is received by Windstream lo the 
lime Service is restored. 

10.3.2 A T & T agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Windstream from any and all 
losses, damages, or other liability lhat Windstream may incur as a resull of claims, 
demands, wrongful death actions, or other claims by any Party that arise out of AT&T ' s 
Cuslomers' use ofthe While Pages services, or the negligence or wrongful acl of A T & T 
except to the extent any such losses, damages or other liability result solely from 
Windslream's gross negligence or willful misconduct. A T & T wil l defend Windstream 
against all Cuslomer claims jusl as if A T & T had provided such service lo ils Cuslomer 
wilh AT&T ' s own employees and will assert its contractual or tariff limitation of liability, 
i f any, for the benefit of both Windsiream and A T & T . 

10.3.3 A T & T agrees to release, defend, indemnify, and'hold harmless Windstream from any 
claims, demands, or suits with respect to any infringement or invasion of privacy or 
confidentiality of any person or persons caused or claimed to be caused, directly, or 
indirectly, by Windslrcam employees or equipmeni associated with provision of ihe 
White Pages services, except to the extent any such losses, damages or other liability is 
based on or results from Windslream's gross negligence or willful misconduct. This 
provision includes but is not limited to suits arising from disclosure of the telephone 
number, address, or name associated wilh the telephone called or the telephone used in 
connection wilh White Pages services. j 

10.4 Pricing 

10.4.1 Prices for White Pages services are as coniained on Exhibit I, attached hereto and 
incorporaled herein. 

10.5 Term 

10.5.1 Upon termination of th is Inierconnceiion Agreement, ihis Section 10 Directories will be 
null and void with respect to any issue of direciorics published ihereafler. 

AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC & Windstream Pennsylvania. LLC 



Altachmenl 2: Resale 

EXHIBIT I: PRICE LIST 

Price Disclaimer: The following prices arc for purchasing directories and Inforrnalion Pages. Based on fluctuating 
printing and publishing expenses, Windslrcam reserves ihe righl to increase these prices by no more than 3% 
annually. 

Price Per Initial White Page listing: SO.OO 

Price Per Additional White Page listing: S3.00 ' 

Price Per Single Sided Informational Page: 

6x9 
1 additional inforrnalion page 
2 additional inforrnalion pages 

S475.00 
S750.00 

9x11 
1 additional information page 
2 additional inforrnalion pages 

SI,225.00 
51,440.00 

Price Per Book Copy for Initial Book Order: Respective Directory Wholesale Price (See Below) 

Price Per Book Copy Ordered after Initial Order: Respective Directory Retail Price (See Below) 

D1R DIRECTORY WHOLESALE RETAIL 
ST CODE NAME PRICE PRICE SUBCODE 

PA 62010 Albion 10.15 15.23 801 
PA 63335 Apollo/Leechburg 12.55 18.83 304 
PA 62388 Brookvillc & Vicinity 9.35 14.03 802 
PA 64120 Cameron & Elk 12.90 19.35 308 
PA 62605 Coalport/Glasgow 10.15 15.23 302 
PA 62926 Enon Valley 10.65 15.98 804 
PA 63265 Jamestown /Westford 11.75 17.63 303 
PA 62047 Kittanning 12.55 18.83 301 
PA 63359 Knox & Vicinity 9.95 14.93 805 
PA 63417 La ns ford 10.25 15.38 305 
PA 63620 Meadvillc 13.25 19.88 306 
PA 63721 Muncy 13.00 19.50 307 
PA 62981 Murrysville 13.80 20.70 818 
PA 63777 New Bethlehem-Sligo 6.90 10.35 131 
PA 64138 Rimersburg/Callensburg 9.90 14.85 808 
PA 64267 Sheffield 10.15 15.23 809 
PA 64591 Warriors Mark 11.85 17.78 810 
PA 64637 Wayncsburg 13.25 19.88 309 

AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania. LLC & Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC 

17 



Page 1 of 1 

From: (501)748-5354 
Jean Griffis 
Windstream 
4100 Rodney Parham Road 
1170-B1F03-53A 
Little Rock, AR 72212 

Origin ID: LiTA fod^ 

JIMS 1102250225 

SHIPTO: (717) 772-7777 

James J. McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania PUC 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, Room N201 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

BILL SENDER 

Ship Date: 09JUN11 
ActWgt 1.0 LB 
CAD: 102896764/INET3130 

Delivery Address Bar Code 

Ref# 083000020.69010.5340 
Invoice # 
PO# 
Dept# 

TRK# 7971 8674 9971 
I 0201 

FRI-10 JUN A1 
STANDARD OVERNIGHT 

XH MDTA 
17120 

PA-US 

MDT 

50OG1.OC80/7EFB 

After printing this label: 
1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer. 
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line. 
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion ofthe label can be read and scanned. 

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in 
additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number. 

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible 
for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-deli very,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless you declare a higher 
value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover 
from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic valueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether 
direct, incidenlal.consequential, or special is limited to the greater of SI 00 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented 
loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written 
claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide. 

https://www.fedex.corn/shipping/html/en//PrintIFrame.html 6/9/2011 


